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May 1, 1991

Mr. Quentin M. Alexander
Scout Executive
Mount Diablo Council, No. 23

PERSONAL AND CONFTDENTIAL SUBJECT: ALFRED CARL WHITACRE

Dear Quentin:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concarning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviswed withq our attorney and is now on our permanent
IneTigible VYoluntzer File.

Sinceraly,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Servica

eko Rl
N7 N
cc: Richard E. Parker, Western Regian 7 B3
R\ Q ’\ \{
N <
o \_A\ 1@\\"‘
ot '\\;O
&
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‘ 1916-1991 ‘

ANNIVERSARY

MOUNT DIABLO COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

(343 LCCUST STREET, WALNUT CREEX. CALIFORNIA 94596 » PHONE (415} 935-2731

12 Apnil 1991

Mr. Paul Ewnst, Director
Registwation and Statistical Service
1325 Nest Walaut HLL Lane

P. 0. Box 15207%

[wag, TX 75015-2079

PERSCNAL AND CONFIDENTTIAL SUBJECT: ALFRED CARL WHITACRE, IR.

Dear Paul,

ALFRZD CARL WHITACRE, JR. is noi cuntently regdistered with the

We. Tiablo Councdd as a volunteer. No jormal charnges were 4il2d
agadiist ndm, hewever, durning the investigation of the STEVEN KABEARY
case, severad questionable activities of Caid Yhiiacre wene noled.
Speciiically, he was the second adult on severzl Lweeopw outings when
molesiation oy Kabeary cccurted.

Evddence presented by the scouls indicated thoi audily was permiiied
on outings wnen Card was present. Also, thete was much open joking
and olzy wiin cleat sexual implications bedveen the scouts znd
Kabezw which Carl permitiad.

As a wesull of the infoumation gained from The Kabeary (investigaiion,
LE LS my recemmendaiion that Alired Carl Whitzate, Jr. not be
regisianed &8 an adult Laadesr <in scouting.

Yours twly,

QUENTZN M. ALEXANDER
Scowt zxecwiive

QUA: 5L
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January 15, 1791
Mr. Tuantfiz 4, Alerapder
Scout Zxe *"tiwe -
Hourmt Diablo Council, Mo. 23
PIZSONAT, D COMFIDENTIAL SUBJECT:  ALFR=S G2l FHITARSE, 2.

late ta tother yvou agai_, tut wondersd whether wa should refusae registration
Co Ar. Gihizacre should he atszampt i, We 44id raceilvad information which
caused us o have some coneera, but apparently indicataed thar she
aad liad !z 1er origiznal statamencs.

?lease lec ze 'mow if rou would Teglstar Mr. WoltacTe In wour caunetl, should
a2 ragistrzcicn he atvenptad.

Siogarelw,

faul Ermss, Jirscror

Registration and Starisrical Sarvrics
az
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Cetober 12, 1990

Mr. Cuentiz M. Alexzandar
Scout Zxecutive
HMount Dianlo Couneil, Ho. 33

-

}

LE=Sh CA WHITACRIS. I3
i ALFEID CA2L WHITACRE, JR.

[
T
C

PEQSONAL AND CCNTIDRNTIAL SUZ

lear Cuentin:

Tou reczntly racelvad a copv of the memo from Debra DizRs, counceraing the abave

namad individual. I am now at the point where we =ust maka some dseisions

telatad to ¥r. Whitacre. We do not Ynow whether we should refise his .
registracion, should {t come to us a2z this cime.

<.

les, includiag his assoclation with -. Xabeary.

it

2 ccacaried about tls actions, since thera ars so nany things poianzing to
e lmpwo e

e any further informarfon. Az the preasent time, I do
4

Paul Ernst, Director
Regigtraction arnd Statistical Servica

o
uQ

0
e}

Westamn Reglon

ERIN Q'RILEY
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Mational Qffice
1343 West Wailnut Hill Lane
RO. Box 152079, lrving, Texas /3013-2079
114-380-2000

Qetober 5, 1990

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTTAL

SUBJECT: INELIGIBLE VOLUNTEER FILE
ALFRED KARL, WHITAKFR, JR.

TROM: Dabra Q. Duhscfli_ﬂ*

TO: Parl Ermst

This supplements my secretary's memo of Sestamber 20, 1390.

While reviewing the litigation file imvolvine allegations of sezual apuse by
Steve Monroe Xabeary, [ came acress two addicional rwefzrences to Zarl
Whicaker. The fizst document is page thrse of a summary dated October 31,
1388 wihich is included in the criminal invescigation *ils. The aotation
dated October 8, 1988 again makss refarepnce to the ca2ll “rom Mrs. s

The sacond document is page five from crimipzl case 87-1503. Third
paragraph from the bottom includes an allegation by cue of the youths that
rl Wnicaker asked the youzd for a "tug” durizg a rifa home From a 3oy

Scout meeting.

cc: Quentin Alaxarder, Scoutr Zzecutive
Mount Diable Council, BSA ». 23
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?.0. to handle the matter in CEC. _

viewed "pocno” movies Qnce or twice. Nothir
else. Af:tar soeaking discoversa
photograons of and talked to szave

peosle whao kept crefecring him back to |
's last incident 6/88 aftar I

came Erom locatl drug rehab. center,
ﬂ sald he was never touched in a
sexual manner,

ROIRALA, KABEARY shows poLnNe movies. Incide-
was probably 5/88.

10 13/17/88 Warnock WARHNOCK informed KABEARY had been seen arounc
ALlDany High School in the pest {ew davs. Th:
KABEARY's presanse may intimidate potentiona
witnesses. KABEARY told memoers of Troup 22
he is a former member Of the "Green Berars~
tcalned to kill and a former Derkeley Police
CEficer.

Ouring the search of 1049 Vetern's Court,
Mactinez, Qfficers GARCIA and WARNOCK selzed
4 photographs ll's in the nude, found slidec
negatives and photographs along w/slide pro-
JeCtoc, movie Camera, Playvboy magazines, mowvi
projectorc,

10A 10/6/33 Mes. M calied, claims to have reported
an incident {n 1283 involving her son, KABEAR
and Carl WHITAKER. ier son was molestread
she reporred jt, nothing done, san thra2ataned
t{ he talked to 2uthorities., Says her Ousbhan
1S a sheriff, he may do something to KABEARY

he finds our,

11 - Steva wants him *a Come over, Re comes gvar

takes theijr cilokths OFfF,

g 10/17/88 Wacnock

12 Memocial Day weekand: gt run
=5 Wacnock Page 1 iz a SUmmecy stacting on 3/21/88
Page 1 of WARNOCK's Ssupplemental investigatc-
8/21/38 Search of 1049 vereran's Court
9/22/88: Sedrched KABEARY's office 5873
9/26/38: Contacted Boy Scouts about list

of Troup 22 member » Troup 100
and Cub Scout pack 271.
9/27/88; Contacted nuUDsOM, super. of Albanvy

scnocls. Prepaci =
re ceceived tcon [N

conc2rning the destzoved negative
9/28/88 Made appointment M ci-d
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v . LensingLon Police Departr. .
) ‘ - Continuation Case
Fage no. 3
|

10/07/88 o0fc. Garfield and | reviewed evidence which was seized from KABEARY'S ragic

[]l_n-:'nq the review, negatives shawing voung DOYs in simulated séxuail positions. The po
simulated are- attempted orali copulation and dattempted anal intercourse.

Slides which were seized from KABEARY ' 5 residence were 3150 reviewed. These slides a1-
SNaw a4 white Mmale juvenile who dppears to he mastursating, -

These negatives and slidas are to be submitted for shotagraph prints.

L0s07/88 1300 Received phtograph prints which were made from negatives which were sg
at KABEARY'S residance.

The‘phﬂtagraphs dpparently were taken st 3 camping trip during the winter months. [t =
ds if there is snow on the ground in the pictures.

I was only able to identify two of ubjects in tha photographs. Qne of the subject
KABEARY and the other subject ﬂ there ara gthep subjects in the pho tographs

[ did not recognize,

As - Jim had offfarpy any assistance in the Fast, [ asked him to meet me at
Kensington Palice Department.

10/08/88 [ arrijved Al work and found a agte From Sgt. Mevin 47, 3gt. MNevin talked with
subject the night prior who did not want 0_leave his name. (Ses drttached note). Sqt. ¢
felt that the subject on rhe telephone was i A reported victim of XABEARY .

As the subject requested g4 meeting, | met with the subiect at Albany Middle School. Fre
the conversarign, | could tell that the subject [ was talking to was . The subject
did not want to Jive me his name although he had asked if [ had raviewed his statement

had given tg 0fc. Garcia,

{I advisad the subject tHat I had reviewed the statement, The subject provided :ha same
infarmation along with some additignal information.

The subject §tated that while he wasg at MBEARY'S residenca and CABEARY was masiurbatine
KABEARY asked the subject if he wanted tg sit on KABEARY'S lap., Aparrently the subject ‘
refused and nothing else was stated. _ i’

=t
The subject aiso had stated that he lives _ from WHITACRE, Karl. |
Stated that YYH[TACRE had given him rides tg an rrom 0y Scout meetings. The subject sta

that during qne of these rides, WHITACRE asced the subiect for 3 "hug". When 1 asked wha
ug consistod of+ the subject stated that WHITACRE Pucs his arms around his neck and the
sUbject put his arme around WHITACRE'S waist.

L asxaed the subject if he knew of dnyane else who may hay contact with u’fD'nBE{iH‘r'
The sut:je:fﬁed that a friend of his by the name of whad confided in him.
Aopareatty had a similiar incident as the subject's. “ill be contacted at a la

date.

After talkipg - the subject a Albany Middle school, T met with [N ;- Kensington P
posiadd; 'fohe could name some of the subjects in the photagraphs which are in o
ian.,

CONTTyUED
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Council 23

«OUNT DIABLO COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1343 LOCUST STREET, WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596 PHONE (415) 935-2731

I Jctooes 1990

M. Paul Euwst, Directon
Registwuticon and Siatistical Serudce
National 0<iijicz, BSA

1325 Walaui HLL Lane

P. 0. Box 152079

Lrwing, TX 75015-2079

REF: CONFIDENTIAL REQUEST - ALFRED KARL WHITACRE, JR.
Dear Paul,

Enclosed is the (nfjomnmation sheet on Karl Whitacre. Also enclosed is

e copy ¢f a police investigation which reported "injounded” Zo a

2
~

AePont 0y sexual abuse of his daughten.

Durning the investigation of the Stephen Kabeary casz, I cheched with
the L{nvesiigating off<cen Lt. St. Onge, as o the {wolvement of any
0Zhen adulis An the Kabeww case. L. St. Onge reponted that, ajier
Lalling with all of the identified victims, it appested that no athes
adult was (wolved {n the activities with Kabeary. 1 specifically
aseed abeul any suspicions regarding Karl Whitacre znd L. SE. Onge
slated Ll none of Lhe vdetims had implicaied Whiizote.

L1 yowt LTt you LNdACRTe Tl witllitte muy ndve dean welved in a
molesicticn sdiuation. 1§ we can assist Lin following up on ‘he repori,

P

we well do s0.  As 0f this date we have nol received any complaini jiom
@ scoul o parent as Lo Whitacre molesting a child.

Sincenely,

QUENTIN . ALEXANDER
Seout zZxesuilive

QMV"\ M /34&

cacls.
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"’ ALBANY POUCE DEPARTMENT © c¢ Pepariment, Albany, California
alal d ¥
L”@gED Jecument MISCELLANEQUS REPORT Pg. 1

Rel tor. e
ana: -J;O ‘_(Z.._..‘,('-;j \‘5 .
By: .. 4 - N
I a2 /.-~ INVEST..238 2.C. ' 82 1022
CLASSIFHCATICN - FILE NO

WHITACRE, Alfred Karl, Jr. (WM4) (S 7-24-83

] . 2-15-35 1745 -

Albany, Ca./ CDL#K0867203 STH
(v (OF=-33) (R®
iié-Ll_Eﬂ
Berkeley, ca./IIEIEIEIIE WORE:

(WFJ-11) (RP
4=15=72

O i e

Albany, Ca./

Berkeley, Ca./

Subfect of this ':epnrt,_, a white female juvenile,; 11 vears old, confes-
sed to I 2od I chat she had been sexually active with her father for the past
two vears. This included intercourse and oral copulation, Her father's sexual advanc-~
es starTed aporsx. twe years 27ior om a camping tTip and subsequently as a continuing

proolem. The victixm was sworz ta secrecy for fear of divorce of the wvictiz's parants,

On 7-26-83 at approx 12435 houzs the zbove X2/ I ::ndwired the Albany Police
Dept requescing to speak with an cfficer regarding a possible sexual relaciounshi
between 2 9=year old female {uvemile and her natural facker. RO wet with Mrs., i 2t

le
her residence located ac _,L Berkaley, Cz. Oo arrival Mcs. [

explaized to RO chat her daughcear was 1l years old, znd with two of her playmaces were

sharing secrets at which time ome of the playmztes confessad to having 2 sexual relat-
fonsaio wich her father for the last cwo yvears which included intercourse. Mrs. P 's
ﬁgﬂt&: was presant during che Cime and was introduced zo 20 and che- above NG

_"-rhﬂ ‘s 11 vears old stated thaZt several davs »rior she was intzoduced
to tie victiz who was verbally ldentifl 11 years old, by a mucual

fxiend who was identifisd as the above of Ave., Albany.

s M scaced she has koove A for approx. two: vears, subsequently developin
a frilandship. Apparsasly had kaown the victiz Ior approx. Gwo years and had

just {incrodueced the viczio zo saveral days prior.

that she, B - che ricoim _apprmr.'three
days prior wara gver at 's residence. [l scaczd chat all three giris vere
in a secret room i{nside g regidenca. The secret room is accessible only by
a2 s=all crawlthrough doorway located {a the bathroom which leads into a larger room

¢f Cle approxizste sizs of a kitches nmook.

Ha W concinued axplaini:

Apparently all three fuvenilss entered the secref rooc and were sworn to secrecy, then
ﬁu celling thels bad exparfiences. Ar that locacicn the victfio fi-st listeped o
and [ :cofess thei= closely guarded secrecs., Soch M 2o I tad
agked tcha victim tg rvelate her worst sscref and the vizti=, atill g lit=la hagizant,
again made acd [l svez2- co gecrecy because 12 anyone koew of the seczet the
parents woulc get a divores apd they are apparently iz vericable combac.

The vicziz az the tizme toléd her friends, the above RP3, that her father "does LC to

her’'. The vizrim =alagad char her facher f‘:’:ast startad deing Lc two yeazs prior when

contizued
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Police Department, Albany, Califernia
ALBANY POLICZ DEPARTMENT

Centrofled Qecument MISCELLANEQUS REPORT
Rel to: l}f’;q_ oge 4
Date:....... j’ L
Y e DVEST. 288 7.0, | 83 1022
CLASSIFICATION FILE NO
WHITACRE, A.X., Jr. (WHA) (S 7-24-83 ~

ghe wag 7 yezrs old while the Zamily wag on vacation iz Lassen.

Apparaently the other Zamily members went on a hiking expedition ar which time the
father stayed ig camp to prapars dinner. The victim recrsatad to 4 Cent to rest
and a short tizme later her father antered thinking she was asleen., The victiz
pretending.sne was asleep observed her father disrcbe and srarted rubbing his penis
all over her body. The victizm stated that now hexr father, when they are alone in
the house, asks the victim £if ghe "waacs to play'. She koows what that means and
tells her facler, Ho, 4and gubsequently leaves the room to another part of the. house-
hold. A shor= time later her facher goes to the wictiz, picks her up and carries
ner co his bedroom, takes off her cloches, then his clothes and puts her under the

bed cqovers.

Mg - contizued scating to RO chac che victim related thar her farher then rubs
ais penis co her bones at wihich she starzed pointing to har vaginmal awea.

The wictiz szated apparently thac it has been quirte a wihile sinca the facher has
made 1is advances and she expects him to maksa ancther advance toward her in the
near future. It was dacarmined that Lt has been all of two weeks since the last
episode of a sexual eacounter with her father.

RQ asked what she thought the victiz meant when she stated, "My Zather does it
to me.' velazed thar {r was the sacme thing as the £ for the kids didn't use the

word ¥ and they say 'do {t" {ascead,

- stated that at £irst she didn't know whether to believe the victim or not, so

sie and ha=~ :':'.a:'::i,_, tha actler reportinzg parey, went 53 sas :ha vwisti='s slder
sister who i5 1l years old., The two RPs subsequently z2sked the older sister che
validity of the victim's statement ac which time the sister stated {t was not toue
for she was cnly tTying to get attention. Apparencly ac that tize
stated thac sre balievad the wictiz bacausa she Zald :.1.. same gtory before regard-
ing the Zacher's sexual ralationship and the victim's sfistar apparencly became

agltated and aervous and appeared to be a Little afraid.

It wag felec oy - chat the vicetim's sistar could also have been involved in a
sexual encounter with the facher.

The fntervisw was ferminated and -uas advised ac chat tize not to tell anyozne

e

what she had reported to RO, at which time it was agresd by her and her mother.

Telephonic gentact was made with _El regldence, the other iersnn

present durizz the c:::rtu':':“.'Eﬂs-ng of cha victi= FE0 spoxke Lo Mrs, and briefly
explained iha raasoa for the landwire countact and was {mmediately ioviced iloco the

e B -

tome for the purpase of iatarviewing the daughter.

-:nnjl:::d the story ceported by -Eﬂ-'lieh. - g8lso astated cthat she

kriew the vic:iinz for approx. twa years and had recently iatroduced to the vietiz.
alsg was cogcerned gver the reporting of the izcident for she wrns also sworz

8y

contiatied
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Police Department, AIhuny;,annrniu
MISCELLANEOUS REPORT

’g. 3
- INVEST, 288 ?.C. ’ 83 1o22
CLASSIFICATION i FILE NO__
WHITACZE, A.X., Jr. (WMA) (S 7~24=83

to gsecTecy. After a brief discussfon regarding "zood and bad secrets” - stacad
that tie victim first advised her of the sexual advancements approx. ame year priox
pertaining to the vacation at Lassgen. wag Cold by the victim that she has
Intercourse with her facher and also engages in oral copulation with some fraquency.

-' zather and father who were both present duriag the intarriew with theis
daughter, at which tize -’ mocies stated that approx. one vear prior che
daughter kad Zold her that tha viceiz's father was having a sexual relationship wicgh
his daugheer., However Mcs. M did noc belfeve the daughter and f{ailed to repors
the {acidenc to the proper autharities,

ATZN: Dectective Division.
[a 2 limited investigaction it wag found that the victim's parents ars bath

explayed, Her motier Ls employed as an actorzey and the facher works ac
Judson Steel., The victinm wmade both 2Ps swear to secrecy regarding the
sexual epcounters wifl her Iather for faar of divorce, for her zarents were
not gecting along cow and arguing frequently,

Apparently there are three daughters fn the victim's household, an older daugiiter in
the process of purchasing a vehicle which i3 umidencified at tizme of raport. A second
daughter Is 11 years old which denied the saxual encounters that her sister relared

Co however appearesd to be nervdus and it is felt by the two 2Ps that the 11 year gld
daughter oizht also be involved with sexual encounters with the fachar.

It was Teportad that the victim's familyozitd ving from their residenca fa che
extreme near futurs from the address of Ave., however ir was reportad

2t ther weuld Ye rTelecatad in che CLty of Albacy at an uckngwn sinzle-family dwell-

o my

fog. Perhaos contaecr at the post ofiice will reveal an address changas Sor the Whic-
acre facily,

The viccia's forher {g idantifiad as Fwicﬁ 2 bdusiness address of
_. Qakland, Ca., phoce numoer uoknown af time of this recerding.

The vicetin was hesitant to relate her sexual experiancas with her father before aaking
the two girlfriands swear to sec=ecy bafors Telating to the incident. Apparencly che

victim s afraid that 2 divorce will occur within the family unit and gave every
indication that che practice will contiaue very shoertly and had been =z recurriag,

frequant episode ({n their lives.

RO has made no contact with che Whiraera famile,
END QOF R=2037: QFZ. W. LIGGETT ¢14.

¥ L = '::\"iT
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- Police Department, Albany, California

MISCELLANEOUS REPORT

Supplement, Inovest. 288a 2.C.

CLASSIFICATION_Reclassizy UNFOUNDED FILE NO._83-1022
WHITACRE, Alfred Xarl Jr. (WMA)(S) 9-14-83
B 0948hrs
Albany, Ca./

DOB: 2-15-35

ALBANY POLICE DEPARTMENT
Caontrolied Document

qai o LS 2 -F'u-.....-.......u—_--—
CWFA') (W] DEIE- ““__l________;i'é j’} JI\} B _
= 3T .

inal report for information and details relating

, Teportiog to her friends that sibe had besn
sexually molested by her natural Father, Alired. Iovestigation
into this matter and interviews with the wictim and her Mother,
reveal this case to be a2 figment of the izagenation of R
therefore this case 1i1s reclassified as UNTOQUNDED, with ngo ZFurther
action contemplated,.

T-24— ticer W. LEGGETT was dispatch to the-:esidﬂnce
at t. to speak w¥ith Ms. whom wisied to make

a saxual Molestation tie arrival he learaned +that
a.r::r::ve listed wvictim, , had been vigiting with the
During the cour Qf the visgit, the three Girls went into a secrst

room in +the residence at which tize they swore each other
to secrecy and then told of their deepest darkest secretsc.

"—'L‘ﬂ.

During this encounter, -tt:rld the other <%0 Girls that her Father
. "Doces 1t to her™ she continued by relating that this has
occured over the pasgst two years, cccuring Zor the first time on a
camping irip to Lassen, when the rest of the family had gone on a2
hike while she and her Father stayed behind in camp. She stated that
her Father disrobed and begzn rubbing bis Penis all over her bodry.

She contligued by stating that she  has engagcd in Sexual Intercourse
and Oral opulation with her Father.

This case was refered to this officer for investigation, however at
the tize, this officer was 0iZ duty injured and did not retura to
work for.several weeks, therefore oo follew-up was done.

wce: thea made contact with the Yather af the victim,_

on 9-13-83 and requested t‘lat sha come to the P.D., to talk

about the offense. She agreed, ar ‘?’ﬂ 2. short time later,
Coat., Page TF0 S5t. ALK, Stirlinps
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Date: ‘é}a i—j
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CLAEE!FECATEON Supplement, Page Two FiLg NO 83-1022
Upon the arival of Ns. . this officer invited her iato

my office and there, explalned the facts of the offense to her.

Ms. ., related that she did not believe any portion of the
regort, that although she and her Husband bad not been getting

along as of late, he was not the type of persomn to do such a thing,
Soe contioued that if an act of Sexual Intercourse had in fact occurad
between her Hushand and her Daughter M, that vecause of the verv
small stature of [, there would have been physical damage and
tearing,

Ms. _"#E.E at a loss to explain why -wuuld tell suein a
story, nor where she would have gotten such an idez.

Sy sked if -, during either of the last two years of school
areﬁaSchmﬂl she had attended amy of the "Childrens Rights"
SesSs1lous thatl were olfered in which as a part of the program, a
caution is given %o the children about "4 bad Uncle® and the good
and bad ways for people to touch., She stated that she believed that
she had attended the session, however there had been no discussioa.

She related that - likes attention and being the cenfaer o things.
She further related that [Jtas been seeing ome of tie School
Counselors on a2 regular basis.

At this poigt, it was pointed out to Ms. M cx2t © wouid hav e
to talk to and she readily agreed, requesting however she sihe
Cid m2% wzz2< tg be presezt. It wa3 2mala‘=ed to Ra= +hat T would

talkx tﬂ- at Schoal 1 - Principal and the Seacol
Psychologist/Counselor,

An appolintzent was made with Ms. _tﬂ interview-at

schogl on 9-14-83.,

On the abgove date, thisg officer proceeded to -Schnal and there
met with _and fully explained the renorted offense. She
stated that she bad been dealing with the family for some time and
that there were family problems, however not of this nature. She
stated that she would get Iim oyt of class aud bring her into her
office.

- came ix with —and introductions were made.
t was explaimed to that I was a Police Qificer and that amy job

was working with Xids. She was told that I had heard some stories

about her and her Zriend, aud . T::t ihey had

been tellinzg secrets:

Ac This point, -stated "There not true" [ asked her what she =ent
oy “There zot true" and she statad thai she had made up the story
that she told about her Father, 8y

Coat. Pags Thres Szt. A.K. Stirling
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B cnt oo to relate that she athad been Zriends
for a long time., She stated that aad just introduced her to
the T =i- Hl Sihe stated that she and S cot together and decided
to tell this Secret to ]l just to see how she reacted.

I gquestioned - as to why she would tell this type secret and she
stated "I dont know'". she was questioned several times abou:z the
incident and she would always answer the same. That she had =ade
up the story for g benefitf and for no* other reason. She was
asked 1if she had taken the Child Rights class and she stated that
she had. “te was asked if she had thought about this when telling
the story and she stated she had. It is unkmown if this gquestion
put words into her mouth, however thoughout the interview she
maintained that the story was a fabrdication. At this point she
began to ¢=v and s¢o was allowee to retura to class.

A discussion was held with M.s*_, and she stated that she
felt that the girl was telling the truth. She stated that she has

delt with her in the past and that she was capable of making up
sucl a story without any thought as to the possible outcome.

This officer agrees that the story told by ic in fact 2a
fabricatioz and %told only for the behefit of ;

This infor=ztion was then relayed to the Mother who alsc concurs
that the story was indeed a fabrication.

Under the circumstances, this reports is reclassiflied as UNFQUNDED
witl no feurther action. :
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Septemier 25, 1990

Mr. Quentin Y. Alevandar
Scout Executiva
Mount Dizblo Couneil, ¥o. 23

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: ALFRED
™

Dear Cuentin:

e recently recsived some material coneerming the 2bove named individy
This matarial fndicates chat he may have been associated witha the

—bbina

3
of Ameriza, and perhaps he sbould got Se registered at anvytime iz the furux
The statsments which we racaived indicarad that Mr. Whirac=a had 3clascad a

youth zember scmetime around 1983.

Ve wnuld like »nore iznformation coneeraing this ard weuld like oo

o

by

sy . . - i . - < -
~uitacTz on the f1le, sc That le cannof atiamp”r =r Tagii=ar wish

Scouts cI Ameriea In the future. Please complata the anclosed Ineligible

Voluntzer Record Sheet so we can identify him.

o7

claca Mr.
=2 3ov

?lease lat us kmow 1f thera is anv further infor=ztien thar you couls gend ug

that weuld help substantiate thesa actions.
Sincerslr,

A3~ D560/ - 02447 g
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BQY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office
1323 West Walnut Hill Lane
PO. Box 152079, Irving, Texas 73073-2079

214-380-2
Septambezr 20, 1990 eSS

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTTAL

SUBJECT: INELIGIBLE FILE
ALTRED RARI, WHITACRE JR.

FROM: Caazlya Lambert, 5402
Secretary to Debra Duhns
Iosurance and Risk Managamenc

TO: Faw’ Erase, $108

On August 29, 1990 I sest a memo ro you concerning the above individual. At
that time we had no definita information that he was a2 member of any
scouting orgsnization,

dowever, we aow have obtained inforzation which indicaces that le was aither
Assistant Scoutmastar or Scourmastar oFf 30y Scout Troop #22. It appears
hat Troow #22 was registarad in the Mount Diablo Coumcil, Walnut Crask,

-] ] : . a
California, #;"-.3

I aave attac=ad a copy of information from iz police rapert from the
Rensington Poiice Deparrment {1 Califoraia coneceraing agother gerpetrator by
the name of Stave Moaroe Xai 7+ Tou will nmotice that the unidentified
lady b5y the zame of Mrs. ﬁgaw& tle police che game of Stave Xanearw
and XARL WHITAKER,

I have also ztzached i Copy of tle secomd page of a lactar to Tommy Taplay
with ESIS frem Abtoraey Nora Frimman conceraing tche mention of Mr. Whiracras
in her lettar as well.

Lf you should have 40y questions counceraing this corraspondence, please do
R0t lasitata 2o be ia touch wits Debra Dubs at extensisa 2145.

dttachments

CONF019690
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283 (a) PcC ‘LewdHLacwmus dciLs/child Sexuai Assualt
TL WiGTIM 5§ HAME « _ag P, FINST wigoLs [ F188 iF aus | T4 soparsg ]I | ALY iE NeY

IU-E-BE,IJ“S*TT]UFEdﬂ}' [ received rom a lady that called nersalf t{rE;-
= sie gave me the-phone number ot~ ind wanted—toisToss TS TEnore

She informed me that she reparted anm incident in 33 that happened to her son fnvo
~ Kabeary -and-z-subject named~Cari-'hitaker. Her SN WES MIIes TR oy thes ety

dnd she reported it to the Albany Police Jept. She advised they did nuthinqmahuut
T@nd her son-has-been-receivingraunszling sinco e eSO was 3 sy —treS

With his lifa by Kabeary and Whitaker if he *alied L0 Lhe suthorities again. She -

talk with~him-again and see”1f he will assistus in- this TnvesTr—sme3dds—gr—r

husband is a Sheriff and she fears he may do something to Kabeary if he finds gut
= ahuut-thf?:“’ihe'—i's*Extrememfjf"mlset OVer this entire-mrtters—Sut dig-promise—og T

me back either way her son decides to qo. LRSL

mrEE ' e e — a

|

To— e — — i e — —_—
[n:cmnmq OFEICE R Frerg Ar DAL Atrfy [omdd Lo ]

—
MLPDATING W FicEm

FLIFTE comes ™
ACTION [ i ™I | DETECTIVE AL
D 41 | FIF) LN ‘ PALT@OL

! aIAT ATThT i .-:t'_ru(n
[—" AL vViEwi D A7 ek T
g0, grura

cak, JUus, om ] -




L

- :E'.I B L
ol e 17 "'.."" 3 *“' E: L

1:-| i S
=

- &
1 - Tk,
f -“"‘rii'"l'? =) 4
(g 5 g 1
) g

JABON g. v, goy Scours .. WO T | oA TR | PR
Mr. Tommy Taplay "'T'f':‘.‘]*;'j-siq'r-?-?%m&iﬁg

criminal coemplaint filed against him. It appears rha he most
Sar] molestatc] laims ara | e by ﬂ_
ﬂ and ﬂ . Basaed upon the POLllcea
L2POrts and the transcmnary Nearing, which we
have alse obtained, j¢ appears that Stava Kabeary eNgaged in the
Viewing of POTNOgraphic films and acts orf mutual Masturbation with
Chese two boys. LIE Currently abpears that these acts ook place
in his home and not during SCouting events, The othar allegations
dgainst hinm stemming from SCouting avents include inapprapriate
Rugging of some of the DOYS, requests to have than Undress and
Sleap with him after thejr Cants or Sleeping bags had been found
Lo be wet (Chere jg SOme qguestion as to whether Mr. Kabeary
intentiunally eatad thesa situatiuns}, and the taking af
£ the boys whijle nude, Ohe of the Photographs of
involves tha fondling of j; wooden panjg, which
2?gedly belonged kga Steve Kabeary, Mp. Rabeary is also depicted
in the photograph. we have nor Yet had an OPPortunity ko viaw

Chese photﬂgraphs.

B

Of particulap RoLe s a polica investiqatinn report from 19831
inUGLVing Karl Whitacra. Up until now, Sur information Suggeskted
that M. Whitacre wasg named as a defendant becausa he was the
assistant SCOUL master and POsSsibly allowed the boys tg "skinny j
dip" an SCouUling Erips, and Pecausa he may hawva photographed Soma
oL the bpoys while they were naked. The Albany Police Uepartment
recelived 3 “BROort that Mr. Whitacre had =hgaged in a gaxuaj
relationship with his youngest daughter when SN€ was batwaen the
AGes of 9 and 11, This report wae investigated and the daughtapr
stated that ghae had made yp iz ostic, . phe investigatinq Offlcer ;
~SnNCluced thar there was ng evidenca of child AoUse, based gn the |
C2Cantation of the daughter. Ik “Urrently appears that neithepr the

)
80y Scouts nor its local Council had Xnowledge of these allegations ;
:

i

&
e ——

against mMp, Whitacre,

A summary of che testimcny at the Preliminary hearing may he

nelpful jn understandinq the claims Deing made in this case. Mp. ;
Labeary Ultimate]y @ntered into a Pl2a bargain as eq Severa] felony J
cnlld abuse Clarges. The Various dllegations can DR summarized as bl
follows: ) -

e e — |

“he incident invﬂluinq “CcCirrad in 1933 when he was jin |
the sixth drads and a o) scout., fisg “‘5@5 Joined Boy Scout Troop
22 (Steve Kahe *Y's troop) for a camping trip in the mounkajins near
Placerville, California. Hjs Sleeping bag becams wet fgor unknown ]'
F23s0ons and he 1ad ko gleen Inside the cabin. |e Lestifiag that j

Stava Kabeary told him to take off his clothes so thar Chey would | IT
f l
;
4

CONF019692



‘ /l\ . /‘G'\/G\>L
K*%éﬁ » {‘{‘\\/7 7
ei's

e

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
PO. Box 152079, Irving, Texas 73015-2079

August 29, 1990 214-330-2000

DPERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: INELIGIBLE FILE
ALFRED RARL WHITAGRE JR. L/“(
FROM: Caarlyn Lambert R
L
Secratary to Debra Duns
Insurance and sk Management, 5402

TO: faul Ermst, S108

Debra has request that I forwardi a copy of the informacion which we raceived on a
Alfred Xarl Woitacra, Jr.. We do not know at this time if he was a member of a
troop or involved in any council activities. However, his name appeared in
information we received concaerniag Stave Yonroe Rabeary. Mr. Whitacrs could have
been favolved in the Mt. Diablo Council or the Golden Zapire Council.

Debra suggests that with the urmost of caution we should list this individual in
our inmeligiblas files just {ig casa sometiiag should show up.

If you should 1ave any questions concerziag this corrasgondence, please do nor
hesitate to contacr us.

enclosursa
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C olice Department, Albany, California
LBANY POLICE DEPARTMENT P ’ s

.1- "

- {LC“@ I ecumeRk MISCELLANEOUS REPORT B N
T & L T S, O p—pmo —
Date:._.u‘ff.;:_.':.é?.'_. R: suss
ﬂ.f.{:’
KVl " ., INVEST..288 P.C. 83 1022
CLASSIFICATIO : FILE NO
WHITACRS, Alfred Xarl, Jr. (WMA) (S : 7-24-83
..2-15-35 1245 -
Albany, Ca./ CDL#K0867203 ; SUN

(v (QF=33) (RP
..4-11-50

Albany, Ca./ Berkeley, Ca./| R ~orx: (N

11
+aa=12-72 esli=15=72
erkaley, ca./  IGIGcGcGczB Albany, ca. /G
Subject of this :Eiﬂ:‘t, _, a whita female juvenile; 11 years old, confes-

sed to MM and that she had been sexually active with her father for the past

two yesars.
as starcted approx. two years prior on a camping 6¢rip and subsequently as a coutinuing

problem. The victim was sworn to secracy for fear of diveorce of the victim's parents.

On 7-24-=83 ac approex 12435 hours the above 2P/ I 1andwired the Albany Police
Dept Tequesting to speak with an officer regarding a possible sexual relacionshi
iﬂ-t

between a 9-year old female iuveni.le and her natural father. PO amet wizh Mrs.
her regsidence located at Ave.,, Berkeley, Ca. Ou arrival Hrs. N

explaized to RO that her daughter was 1l years old, and with two of her playmates were
sharinz decrefs at which time one of the playmatas confassed to having 2 sexual relat-
lonship with her father for the lasc two years which included intercoursa. Mra. .'s
Lee,

daughcer was present during che time and was introduced Zo RO and the abave
_ who fts 11 vears old staced chat several days prior sne waa intraduced
to the victim who was verbally Ldem:ifi“ 1l vears old, by a autual
= wha was {dentified as the above a _:“.ve.. Albany.
Ms stated she has known M for approx. two: vears, subssquently developing

a friendship. Apparently _hzd known the victiz for approx. two vesars and had
fust tntroduced the victim to Ml several days prior.

hat she, B -cd che victim —apprur. ‘three

days orior weres over at 's residence. HEM sctaced rthar all three girls uere
in a secret room Iingide 's residence. The secTot room 1s accessible only oy
g small crawlzhrough doorway located in the bathroom which leads i{oto a larger room

of the approxi=ace gire of a kitchen oook.

noI%

Mg M cocticued explai

Apparancly all three juveniles entered the secref rooa and were sworn to secrecy, then

ﬁiu taellinz cheir bad experiences. Ac thac locatilion the wiccim firsc liscened to

2ad I confess theis closaly guarded secrecs. 3och [ 2cd [l ba<

asked the vic-im to relate her worst gecret and the wictfism, still a Lictle heslZiznt,
again cade and - swearT to gecTecy because LI anyone xnew of che secrec the
parentcs would zet a divorce and they ares apparently in vericable combac,

The vicsim ar the tipe told her frisnds, the above RPs, that her father "does (I to
her'". The vizzim related chac her father Zixrst starzad doing (¢ tve vears prigr wnen

Thisz included intercourse and aral copulation. Her father's sexual azdvanc-

cont {aued
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. = 5

[l
- .= a 1 — -k R MR R 8 S Sy ——— —
e SRR
q 4

Police Department, Albany, California

MISCELLANEQUS REPORT

Pg. 3
- INVEST., 288 2.C. | 33 1022
CLASSIFICATION FILE NO
WHITACRE, A.X., Jr. (WHA) (S 7-24~83

to gsecrecy. After a brief discussion regarding "good and bad secrecs” - stated
that the victim first advised her of :Hal advancements approx. oue year prlor
pertaining to the wvacation at Lassen. wag told by the victim that she hag
intercourse with her father and also engages in oral copulation with some [Taquency.

_r mother and facher who were boch present during the interview with their
daughter, at which time " mother stated that aperox. one year prior the
daughter had told har that the victim's father wag having a sexual relationship with
his daughter. Howewver Mrs. did not beliave the daughter and £failed to repert

the ifincidenc o the proper authoritias.

ATIM: Detecsive Division.
In a2 liz=ited {nvestigation it was found that the victim's parents are both
emplovad. Her sother is employed as an attorcay and the facher weorks at
I b victin oade both RPs swear to sacrecy regarding the
sexual ancounters with her father for fear of divorce, for her parents were
not getting along new and argzuiag £requently,.

Apparently rchere are three daughters in the victim's household, an older daughrcer in
the srecess ¢f purchasing a vehicle which {3 unidencified at time of raport. A szecond
daughter {s 1l years old which denied the sexual encounters thac her siscaer ralated

to however appeared to be nerwdus and Lt g felc by the two RPs that the 11 year old
daugntar mizhe alsoc be involved with gexual encounters with the father.

It was reporzad that the victim's family w iy visg from their residence in che
exXtrame nedr Iuture £Tom Che address of , nowever 14 -wasg repaorted
that they would be relocatad {a che Cit‘}" aof Albany at an unknown gingle-family dwell-

{ng. Perhaps contact!iat the post office will reveal an address change for the Wnic-
acre Samily,

iii viiii*i i ther s idencified as _ with 2 buzsiness address of

, Qakland, Ca., phoce number uckoown ac time of this recording.

The victim wag hesitant to relate her sexual experiences with her facher before making

cthe =wo girlf:ignds swear to sacreey Defore relating ts the fnecident. Apparently the

vicetinm {s aizzld that a divorce will occcur within the famfly unit and gave every

indicacion that t"!.e sractice will continue wvery shorily and had besn a recurring,
recuent enfisode in their lives.

R0 has made 10 concact with the Whitacre family.
ZND OF RE?CRT: OFr. W. LEGGEIT ¢la.

ALSANY DOLICE SEFART VIENT
Controfled Docu ment

Rel *0:.. -,5;1;5 ..................... 5 5283 B
o )

Date: .. ... ‘:-]k{ji"' ..................... |

ﬂ I --Il'-|-d-rl--d HJTH-J-JJ--d'!.:Jrql--'— BF
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- Police Department, Albany, California

MISCELLANEQOUS REPORT

Supplement, Invest. 288z P.C.

CI.r&x‘::::IFl(:ATION Reclassiiy UNZOUNDED &LE NO_83~-1022

WHITACRE, Alfred Xarl Jr. (WMA)(S) 3-14-83

0S48hrs

Albany, Ca.
pOg: 2-135-33

i
ALBANY PCLICE DEPARTMENT

Albany, Ca./NENEEEE Controlled Document
=T =L ST 7, P —
. (WFA)(¥) Date: Kﬂﬁ\‘ e

--------------

8 F e LT L R "--"

Plea a 9 inal report Jor information and details relating
to w, reporting to her friends that she had been

sexuzlly molested by her natural Father, Alfred. Investigation
inte this matter and interviews with the wictim and her Mother,
reveal this case to be a figment of the imagenation of Kim,
therefore this case is rec¢lagsified ags UNFCUNDED, with no further
action contemplated.

On T-=24-3 sicar W. LEGGETT was diiiati:iid to the M residence
L

at . to speak with Ms whom wished fo make

a sexual Melestation report on tae arrival he learned that the
apove Zagzad -octin, “, had been visiting with the [
girl, ﬂ and another -1l year old, [N

During the -:::::rurse gf the visit, the three Girls weunt into a secret
room in the M residence at which time they swore each otlher
to secrecy and then told of their deepest darkest secretsy.

During this encounter, B ;014 :he other two Girls that her Father
"Daoss Lt to her' she continued by relating tnhnat this has
gccured over the pasi two years, coccuring for the {irst time on a
camping trip to Lassen, when the rest of the family had gone on a
hike whiie she and her Father stayed behind in camp. She stated that
ner Father disrcbed and began rubbing his 2enis all over her body.

She continued oy stating that she has engzgsd in Sexual Intercourse
and Oral opulation with her Father.

This case was refered to this offiicer for ipvestigation, however at
the tiame, this oificer 7as 0ff duty injured and did not return to
worlk for.gseveral weeks, therefore no follcw-up was done.

-

on 9-13-83 and requested that she come to the P.D. to talk

about t-e offenss. She agreed, arriving a short time later,
. o

Thii cii’icer thex made 2ontact with the Mother of the wvwictim, _

Cont. Paze T¥0 Sgt. AK. Stirliae

CONF019696
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P Police Department, Alban}r; California |
& ALBANY POLICE DEPARTMEN

MISCELLANEQUS .REPORT Controlled Qocument

Ret 1ot h-_----.-..,_ ..................
DEtE .....___L{;_T__i.:] i

G_ASSEFICATTON Supplemeat, Page Two FILE NO. 83-1022

I

Upon the arival of this officer invited her into

my office and there, explained the facts of the offense to her.
—. related that she did not believe any portiou of the
report, that although she and her Husband had oot been getting

aloung as of late, he was not the type of person to do such a thing.
She continued that if anm act of Sexual Iatercourse had in fact oeccured
between her Hushand and her Daughter, [, that because of the very
small stature of MM, there would have been physical damage and
tearing.

s. | 72s 2t 2 1oss to explain why HIM would tell such a
story, nor where sghe would have gotten such an idea.

She sked if- during either of the last two years of school
at ﬁisﬂcfmal she had attended any of the '"Childrens Rights"
sessions that were ofiered in which as a part of the program, a
caution is given to the children about "A bad Uncle'" and the good
and bad ways for people to touch. She stated that she bhelieved that
sile had attended the sessioun, however thers had been no discussion.

She related that M likes attention and being the centar of fhings.
She further related that Xim has been seeing one of the Schaol
Counzgelors on a regular basis.

At this pc:int' it was pointed out to Ms. NG tha: I would hav e

to talx =2 Xim and she readily agrzad, r2guesiing however sbe she
did not to be present. It was explained to her that I would

talk %o

talk * at School ingt < Princinal and the School
Psycholcgist{ﬂﬂunﬁelﬂr :

An appointzment was made with 4s. _ to interview [ 2t

Sﬂhﬂﬂl na 8-14-~-83.

On the ab this oificer proceeded tco -Sch:Jl and there
met with and fully explained the reported offense. She
stated that she had been dealing with the family for some time and
that there were family problems, however not of this nature. She
stated that sbhe would get oyt of class and oring her into her

office,

- came 1n with

' % Fand introductions were made.
It was explained to that [ was a Police Officer and that my job

was working with {ids. Sh

waig t that I had hesard some stories
about her and her iriend, and _ That they had

been telling secrets:

At this poizt, -stated "There not true" I asked her what she meunt
0y '""There not true" and she stated that sie had made up the story
that she told about her Father, 8y
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bad been friends

-went on to relate that she a2
for 2 long time. She stated that ust introduced her to
the N girl. She stated that she and got together and decided
to tell this Secret to ] just to see how she reacted,

I questioned - as To why sbe would tell this type secret and she
stated "I dont know". she was questioned several times about the
Incident and she w always apswer the same. That she had made

up the story for s benefit and for no' other reason. She was
asked 1f she had taken the Child Rights class and she stated that
she had. Ske was asked if she had thought about this when telling
the story and she stated she had. It is unknown if this question
put words into her mouth, however thoughout the interview she
maintained that the story was a fabrdcation. At this point she

began to cry and so was allowee to return to class.

A discussion was held with Ms. _, and she statad that she
felt that the girl was telling the truth. She stated that she has
delt with her in the past and that she was capable of making up
sucl a story without any thought as to the possible outconme.

This officer agrees that the story told by Ml i in fact a
faorication and told only for the bebefit of |G

This information was then relayed to the Wother who also concurs

- — j— - o = = e =
cdat the story was indeed a faorizaticnh.

Under the circumstances, this reports is reclassified as UNFOUNDED
with no Zurther action. ~
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